Computing and Informatics, Vol. 39, 2020, 193–212, doi: 10.31577/cai 2020 1-2 193
CHECKING DATA-FLOW ERRORS BASED
ON THE GUARD-DRIVEN REACHABILITY GRAPH
OF WFD-NET
Dongming Xiang
School of Information Science and Technology
Zhejiang Sci-Tech University
310018 Hangzhou, China

Schwoon, S.: Efficient Unfolding of Contextual Petri Nets. Theoretical Computer
Science, Vol. 449, 2012, pp. 2–22, doi: 10.1016/j.tcs.2012.04.046.
[4] Blanc, N.—Kroening, D.: Race Analysis for SystemC Using Model Checking.
ACM Transactions on Design Automation of Electronic Systems (TODAES), Vol. 15,
2010, No. 3, Art. No. 21, doi: 10.1145/1754405.1754406.
[5] Butler, J. T.—Sasao, T.—Matsuura, M.: Average Path Length of Binary Deci-
sion Diagrams. IEEE Transactions on Computers, Vol. 54, 2005, No. 9, pp. 1041–1053,
doi: 10.1109/TC.2005.137.
[6] Dingle, N. J.—Knottenbelt, W. J.—Suto, T.: PIPE2: A Tool for the
Performance Evaluation of Generalised Stochastic Petri Nets. ACM SIGMET-
RICS Performance Evaluation Review, Vol. 36, 2009, No. 4, pp. 34–39, doi:
10.1145/1530873.1530881.
[7] Bokor, P.—Kinder, J.—Serafini, M.—Suri, N.: Supporting Domain-
Specific State Space Reductions Through Local Partial-Order Reduction. 2011 26th
IEEE/ACM International Conference on Automated Software Engineering (ASE
2011). IEEE Computer Society, 2011, pp. 113–122, doi: 10.1109/ASE.2011.6100044.
[8] Guo, X.—Sun, S. X.—Vogel, D.: A Dataflow Perspective for Business Process
Integration. ACM Transactions on Management Information Systems, Vol. 5, 2014,
No. 4, Art. No. 22, 33 pp., doi: 10.1145/2629450.
[9] Huang, J.—Zhang, C.—Dolby, J.: CLAP: Recording Local Executions to

ACM Transactions on Embedded Computing Systems (TECS), Vol. 17, 2018, No. 1,
Art. No. 23, doi: 10.1145/2810000.
[13] Kähkönen, K.—Saarikivi, O.—Heljanko, K.: Unfolding Based Automated
Testing of Multithreaded Programs. Automated Software Engineering, Vol. 22, 2015,
No. 4, pp. 475–515, doi: 10.1007/s10515-014-0150-6.
[14] Luan, W.—Qi, L.—Zhao, Z.—Liu, J.—Du, Y.: Logic Petri Net Synthesis for Co-
operative Systems. IEEE Access, Vol. 7, 2019, pp. 161937-161948, doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2019.2950971.
[15] Meda, H. S.—Sen, A. K.—Bagchi, A.: On Detecting Data Flow Errors in Work-
flows. ACM Journal of Data and Information Quality, Vol. 2, 2010, No. 1, Art. No. 4,
31 pp., doi: 10.1145/1805286.1805290.
[16] Montanari, U.—Rossi, F.: Contextual Nets. Acta Informatica, Vol. 32, 1995,
No. 6, pp. 545–596, doi: 10.1007/BF01178907.
[17] Moutinho, F.—Gomes, L.: Asynchronous-Channels within Petri Net-Based GALS
Distributed Embedded Systems Modeling. IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informat-
ics, Vol. 10, 2014, No. 4, pp. 2024–2033, doi: 10.1109/TII.2014.2341933.
[18] Pradhan, A.—Joshi, R. K.: A Taxonomy of Consistency Models in Dynamic Mi-
gration of Business Processes. IEEE Transactions on Services Computing, Vol. 11,
2018, No. 3, pp. 562–579, doi: 10.1109/TSC.2017.2735413.
[19] Sadiq, S.—Orlowska, M.—Sadiq, W.—Foulger, C.: Data Flow and Valida-
tion in Workflow Modelling. Proceedings of the 15th Australasian Database Confer-
ence (ADC ’04), Vol. 27, Australian Computer Society, Inc., 2004, pp. 207–214.
[20] Schlich, B.: Model Checking of Software for Microcontrollers. ACM Transactions
on Embedded Computing Systems, Vol. 9, 2010, No. 4, Art. No. 36, 27 pp., doi:
10.1145/1721695.1721702.
[21] Sharma, D.—Pinjala, S.—Sen, A. K.: Correction of Data-Flow Errors in Work-
flows. Proceedings of the 25th Australasian Conference on Information Systems
(ACIS), 2014, 10 pp.
[22] Sidorova, N.—Stahl, C.—Trčka, N.: Soundness Verification for Concep-
tual Workflow Nets with Data: Early Detection of Errors with the Most Pre-
cision Possible. Information Systems, Vol. 36, 2011, No. 7, pp. 1026–1043, doi:
10.1016/j.is.2011.04.004.
[23] Sinha, N.—Wang, C.: Staged Concurrent Program Analysis. Proceedings of the
Eighteenth ACM SIGSOFT International Symposium on Foundations of Software
Engineering (FSE ’10), 2010, pp. 47–56, doi: 10.1145/1882291.1882301.
[24] Sun, S. X.—Zhao, J. L.—Nunamaker, J. F.—Sheng, O. R. L.: Formulating the
Data-Flow Perspective for Business Process Management. Information Systems Re-
search, Vol. 17, 2006, No. 4, pp. 374–391, doi: 10.1287/isre.1060.0105.
[25] Trcka, N.—van der Aalst, W.—Sidorova, N.: Workflow Completion Patterns.
2009 IEEE International Conference on Automation Science and Engineering (CASE
2009), 2009, pp. 7–12, doi: 10.1109/COASE.2009.5234170.
[26] Trčka, N.—van der Aalst, W. M. P.—Sidorova, N.: Data-Flow Anti-
Patterns: Discovering Data-Flow Errors in Workflows. In: van Eck, P., Gordijn, J.,

Checking Data-Flow Errors Based on GRG of WFD-Net 211
Wieringa, R. (Eds.): Advanced Information Systems Engineering (CAiSE 2009).
Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, Vol. 5565, 2009,
pp. 425–439, doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-02144-2 34.
[27] Varea, M.—Al-Hashimi, B. M.—Cortés, L. A.—Eles, P.—Peng, Z.: Dual
Flow Nets: Modeling the Control/Data-Flow Relation in Embedded Systems. ACM
Transactions on Embedded Computing Systems, Vol. 5, 2006, No. 1, pp. 54–81, doi:
10.1145/1132357.1132360.
[28] Von Stackelberg, S.—Putze, S.—Mülle, J.—Böhm, K.: Detecting Data-
Flow Errors in BPMN 2.0. Open Journal of Information Systems, Vol. 1, 2014, No. 2,
pp. 1–19.
[29] Xiang, D.—Liu, G.—Yan, C.—Jiang, C.: Detecting Data Inconsistency Based
on the Unfolding Technique of Petri Nets. IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informat-
ics, Vol. 13, 2017, No. 6, pp. 2995–3005, doi: 10.1109/TII.2017.2698640.
[30] Xiang, D.—Liu, G.—Yan, C.—Jiang, C.: A Guard-Driven Analysis Approach
of Workflow Net with Data. IEEE Transactions on Services Computing, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TSC.2019.2899086.
[31] Xiang, D.—Liu, G.—Yan, C.—Jiang, C.: Detecting Data-Flow Errors Based on
Petri Nets with Data Operations. IEEE/CAA Journal of Automatica Sinica, Vol. 5,
2018, No. 1, pp. 251–260, doi: 10.1109/JAS.2017.7510766.
[32] Yang, B.—Liu, G.—Xiang, D.—Yan, C.—Jiang, C.: A Heuristic Method
of Detecting Data Inconsistency Based on Petri Nets. 2018 IEEE International
Conference on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics (SMC), 2018, pp. 202–208, doi:
10.1109/SMC.2018.00045.
[33] You, D.—Wang, S.—Seatzu, C.: Verification of Fault-Predictability in Labeled
Petri Nets Using Predictor Graphs. IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control, Vol. 64,
2019, No. 10, pp. 4353–4360, doi: 10.1109/TAC.2019.2897272.
[34] Zou, J.—Liu, X.—Sun, H.—Zeng, J.: Live Instance Migration with Data Con-
sistency in Composite Service Evolution. 2010 6th World Congress on Services, IEEE,
2010, pp. 653–656, doi: 10.1109/SERVICES.2010.76.